

No. 23-1361

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHENNA BELLOWS,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine
Case No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS
The Honorable Judge George Z. Singal

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Michael Bekesha
Counsel of Record
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Date: July 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
AUTHORITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Voter Registration List is Vital to Determining Compliance with the NVRA	5
II. The Full Voter Registration List is a Record Subject to Disclosure under the NVRA	8
A. Records in the Voter Registration List Concern the Implementation of Programs for Purposes of Ensuring the Accuracy of the List	8
B. The Prohibitions Contained Within Exemption J Do Not Prohibit Disclosure of the Registration List.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Baker v. Smith & Wesson, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 43 (1st Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018)	8-9
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. United States FDA</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	9
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	5, 7
<i>Illinois Conservative Union v. Illinois</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102543 (N.D. Ill. June 1, 2021)	2
<i>Judicial Watch v. Lamone</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 425 (D. Md. 2019).....	2, 8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D. Md. 2020).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Project Vote v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Interest Legal Found. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	9, 12
<i>True the Vote v. Hosemann</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

21-A M.R.S.A. § 196-A.....13
O.C.G.A. § 50-18-72(a)10

OTHER

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2008).....10

*New Judicial Watch Study Finds 353 U.S. Counties in 29 States
with Voter Registration Rates Exceeding 100%,
Judicial Watch, October 16, 2020, available at
<https://www.judicialwatch.org/new-jw-study-voter-registration/>5*

The Pew Center on the States, *Inaccurate, Costly, and Inefficient:
Evidence that America’s Voter Registration System Needs
an Upgrade*, February 2012, available at
[https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_
assets/2012/pewupgradingvoterregistrationpdf.pdf](https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2012/pewupgradingvoterregistrationpdf.pdf)5

R.J. Reinhart, *Faith in Elections in Relatively Short Supply in U.S.*,
Feb. 13, 2020, available at [https://news.gallup.com/poll/285608/faith-
elections-relatively-short-supply.aspx](https://news.gallup.com/poll/285608/faith-elections-relatively-short-supply.aspx).....6
